
11

�—���1�S�F�T�F�O�U���$�P�O�E�J�U�J�P�O�T���G�P�S���3�F�D�Z�D�M�J�O�H���4�U�F�F�M���$�B�O�T

�
�} �8�I�B�U���B�S�F���4�U�F�F�M���$�B�O�T� ���)�P�X���.�B�O�Z���4�U�F�F�M���$�B�O�T���B�S�F���1�S�P�E�V�D�F�E� 

�� �� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ��������

�� �#�F�W�F�S�B�H�F���D�B�O�T���� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
������

�� �'�P�P�E���D�B�O�T���� ���
�������� ���
�������� ���
�������� ���
�������� ���
�������� ���
�������� ���
�������� �������� �������� ������

�� �5�P�U�B�M���� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
�������� �����
������

�Ô�� �4�U�F�F�M�� �D�B�O�T�� �B�S�F�� �V�T�F�E�� �G�P�S�� �C�F�W�F�S�B�H�F�T�� �T�V�D�I�� �B�T�� �K�V�J�D�F�� �B�O�E�� �D�P$Ž�F�F�� �	�C�F�W�F�S�B�H�F�� �D�B�O�T�
�
�� �G�P�P�E�T�� �T�V�D�I�� �B�T�� �D�B�O�O�F�E�� �p�T�I�� �B�O�E��
�P�S�B�O�H�F�� �	�G�P�P�E�� �D�B�O�T�
�
�� �E�S�J�F�E�� �T�F�B�X�F�F�E�
�� �+�B�Q�B�O�F�T�F�� �U�F�B�� �B�O�E�� �D�P�P�L�J�F�T�� �	�H�F�O�F�S�B�M���Q�V�S�Q�P�T�F�� �D�B�O�T�
�
�� �B�O�E�� �G�P�P�E�T�� �B�O�E�� �P�U�I�F�S��
�Q�S�P�E�V�D�U�T���	�������M�J�U�F�S���D�B�O�T�
��

�Ô�� �5�I�F�� �Q�S�P�E�V�D�U�J�P�O�� �P�G�� �C�F�W�F�S�B�H�F�� �B�O�E�� �G�P�P�E�� �D�B�O�T�� �U�P�H�F�U�I�F�S�� �B�N�P�V�O�U�F�E�� �U�P�� �������
�������� �U�P�O�T�� �J�O�� ������������ �5�I�J�T�� �X�B�T�� �G�P�S��
�B�Q�Q�S�P�Y�J�N�B�U�F�M�Z�����������P�G���B�M�M���T�U�F�F�M���D�B�O�T���Q�S�P�E�V�D�F�E��

�Ô���*�O�����������
�������������C�J�M�M�J�P�O���C�F�W�F�S�B�H�F���T�U�F�F�M���D�B�O�T���X�F�S�F���Q�S�P�E�V�D�F�E���J�O���+�B�Q�B�O���B�O�E���U�I�F���Q�F�S���D�B�Q�J�U�B���B�O�O�V�B�M���D�P�O�T�V�N�Q�U�J�P�O���X�B�T��
�������D�B�O�T��

�5�I�F���E�B�U�B���X�F�S�F���G�S�P�N���U�I�F���*�S�P�O���B�O�E���4�U�F�F�M���4�U�B�U�J�T�U�J�D�T���P�G�������������Q�V�C�M�J�T�I�F�E���C�Z���U�I�F���.�J�O�J�T�U�S�Z���P�G���&�D�P�O�P�N�Z�
���5�S�B�E�F���B�O�E���*�O�E�V�T�U�S�Z�

�B�O�E���U�I�F���/�B�U�J�P�O�B�M���'�F�E�F�S�B�U�J�P�O���P�G���������-�J�U�F�S���$�B�O�T���.�B�O�V�G�B�D�U�V�S�F�S�T���$�P�S�Q�P�S�B�U�J�W�F���6�O�J�P�O��

�#�F�W�F�S�B�H�F���B�O�E���G�P�P�E���D�B�O�T���U�P�H�F�U�I�F�S���B�N�P�V�O�U�F�E���U�P���������
���������U�P�O�T�(�F�O�F�S�B�M���Q�V�S�Q�P�T�F���D�B�O�T�������
���������U�P�O�T�������M�J�U�F�S���D�B�O�T�������
���������U�P�O�T

�5�I�F���O�V�N�C�F�S���P�G���U�P�U�B�M���C�F�W�F�S�B�H�F���B�O�E���G�P�P�E���T�U�F�F�M���D�B�O�T�¢�&�T�U�J�N�B�U�F�E���W�B�M�V�F�T�����5�I�F���S�F�T�F�B�S�D�I���D�P�O�E�V�D�U�F�E���C�Z���4�U�F�F�M���$�B�O���3�F�D�Z�D�M�J�O�H���"�T�T�P�D�J�B�U�J�P�O�£

���-�B�X���G�P�S���1�S�P�N�P�U�J�P�O���P�G���U�I�F���6�U�J�M�J�[�B�U�J�P�O���P�G���3�F�D�Z�D�M�B�C�M�F��
�3�F�T�P�V�S�D�F�T���� �S�F�R�V�J�S�F�T�� �Q�V�U�U�J�O�H�� �B�� �N�B�S�L�� �P�O�� �C�F�W�F�S�B�H�F��
�D�B�O�T�� �U�P�� �J�O�E�J�D�B�U�F�� �U�I�F�J�S�� �N�B�U�F�S�J�B�M�T���� �"�O�E�� �G�P�S�� �H�F�O�F�S�B�M��
�D�B�O�T�� �	�J���F���
�� �D�B�O�T�� �G�P�S�� �U�F�B�� �P�S�� �D�P�O�G�F�D�U�J�P�O�F�S�J�F�T�
�
�� �U�I�F�� �"�M�M��
�+�B�Q�B�O�� �'�F�E�F�S�B�U�J�P�O�� �P�G�� �(�F�O�F�S�B�M�� �$�B�O�� �*�O�E�V�T�U�S�J�F�T��
�"�T�T�P�D�J�B�U�J�P�O�� �F�T�U�B�C�M�J�T�I�F�E�� �B�� �N�B�S�L�� �G�P�S�� �U�I�F�J�S�� �D�B�O�T�� �U�P��
�J�O�E�J�D�B�U�F�� �U�I�F�� �D�B�O�� �N�B�U�F�S�J�B�M���� �'�P�S�� ������ �M�J�U�F�S�� �D�B�O�T�
�� �5�I�F��
�/�B�U�J�P�O�B�M���'�F�E�F�S�B�U�J�P�O���P�G���������-�J�U�F�S���$�B�O�T���.�B�O�V�G�B�D�U�V�S�F�S�T��
�$�P�S�Q�P�S�B�U�J�W�F�� �6�O�J�P�O�� �F�T�U�B�C�M�J�T�I�F�E�� �B�� �N�B�S�L�� �T�P�� �U�I�B�U��
�D�P�O�T�V�N�F�S�T�� �D�B�O�� �F�B�T�J�M�Z�� �J�E�F�O�U�J�G�Z�� ���T�U�F�F�M�� �D�B�O�T���� �X�I�F�O��
�T�P�S�U�J�O�H���X�B�T�U�F��

�.�B�S�L�T���P�G���4�U�F�F�M���$�B�O

�¢�#�F�W�F�S�B�H�F���$�B�O�T�����.�B�S�L�£�¢�(�F�O�F�S�B�M���$�B�O�T�����.�B�S�L�£ �¢�������-�J�U�F�S���$�B�O�T�����.�B�S�L�£

�4�U�F�F�M���T�I�F�F�U�T���G�P�S���C�F�W�F�S�B�H�F
�D�B�O�T���	�4�1�5�&���5�������$�"�


�4�U�F�F�M���Q�M�B�U�F�T
�G�P�S���D�B�S�T���	�4�1�$�&�


�4�U�F�F�M���Q�M�B�U�F�T���G�P�S
�D�P�O�T�U�S�V�D�U�J�P�O���	�4�1�$�$�


�4�U�F�F�M���X�J�S�F���G�P�S
�D�P�O�T�U�S�V�D�U�J�P�O���	�4�8�3�.�


�)���U�Z�Q�F���T�U�F�F�M
�	�4�(�������)�


�3�B�U�J�P���P�G���N�B�K�P�S���B�O�E
�B�M�M�P�Z���D�P�N�Q�P�O�F�O�U�T�¢�Ë�£

�.�B�K�P�S���B�M�M�P�Z
�D�P�N�Q�P�O�F�O�U�T�¢�Ë�£

�'�F����������������
�$�B�S�C�P�O�������������U�P����������

�'�F������������������
�$�B�S�C�P�O���������������U�P����������

�'�F�����������������$�B�S�C�P�O��������

�'�F������������
�$�B�S�C�P�O�����������U�P��������

�'�F������������
�$�B�S�C�P�O�����������U�P��������

�"�M�V�N�J�O�V�N������������
�.�B�O�H�B�O�F�T�F����������

�5�J�U�B�O�J�V�N��������������

�.�B�O�H�B�O�F�T�F�����������N�B�Y

�.�B�O�H�B�O�F�T�F�����������U�P��������

�.�B�O�H�B�O�F�T�F�����������U�P��������
�$�I�S�P�N�J�V�N�������������U�P����������

�.�B�U�F�S�J�B�M
�	�y�
�������S�F�G�F�S�F�O�D�F���O�V�N�C�F�S

�$�P�N�Q�P�O�F�O�U�T���P�G���4�U�F�F�M���$�B�O

�� �4�U�F�F�M�� �T�I�F�F�U�T�� �G�P�S�� �C�F�W�F�S�B�H�F�� �D�B�O�T�� �I�B�W�F�� �I�J�H�I��
�E�V�S�B�C�J�M�J�U�Z�
���X�P�S�L�B�C�J�M�J�U�Z�
���B�O�E���J�O�U�F�O�T�J�U�Z���N�B�U�F�S�J�B�M��������
�� �� �� �4�U�F�F�M���D�B�O�T���B�S�F���S�F�D�Z�D�M�F�E���J�O���W�B�S�J�P�V�T���G�P�S�N�T���T�V�D�I�� �B�T
�J�O���U�I�F���Q�S�P�E�V�D�U�J�P�O���P�G���D�B�S�T�
�� �S�B�J�M�T�
�� �I�P�V�T�F�I�P�M�E���F�M�F�D�U�S�J�D��
�B�Q�Q�M�J�B�O�D�F�T�
�� �S�F�J�O�G�P�S�D�J�O�H�� �C�B�S�T�
�� �B�O�E�� �S�F�D�Z�D�M�F�E�� �T�U�F�F�M��
�D�B�O�T��



544

25

44

164

7

65

155

38

41

539

484

38

8

8

539

2

1

27

11

24

19

4

11

100

86

0

12

3

100

27

46

192

17

89

174

42

53

639

570

39

19

11

639

4.2

7.2

30.0

2.7

13.9

27.2

6.6

8.2

100.0

89.3

6.0

3.0

1.7

100.0

％％ (A-B)

25

33

171

8

65

127

58

42

529

494

18

7

10

529

31

34

203

20

92

146

65

58

649

599

18

19

13

649

4.7

5.2

31.3

3.1

14.2

22.6

10.0

8.9

100.0

92.4

2.7

2.9

2.0

100.0

6

1

32

12

27

19

7

16

120

105

0

12

3

120

-4

12

-11

-3

-3

28

-23

-5

-10

-29

21

0

-2

-10

   We carried out hearing in regards to the quality of steel can scraps to recycling companies and steel 
makers which are dealing with steel can scraps to review the steel can recycling data. 
   As a result, clarification of current steel cans scrap situation has been improved, however, it depends 
on the regions or municipalities. And still the recycling companies and steel makers have remained in  
struggle.

  Our research shows that the quality of steel can scarps are depending on where collected from. For instance, 
high quality of steel cans is collected from retail store and train station; on the other hand, vending machine, 
convenience-store, and motorway service station are considered as a low quality. Therefore, it is very important 
for consumer to dispose correctly in everywhere. 

■Major opinion from the related parties
●The quality of the steel can scraps has improved as the separate collection has moved ahead. 
However, it differs so much among the municipalities.
●In general, the steel can scraps collected from businesses are with more extraneous materials and 
lesser quality than those collected from household.
●When many extraneous materials are admixed, the steel can scraps cannot be recycled without 
shredding and magnetic separation processing.
●We refuse to purchase (pick up) when the quality is too low.

Clarification of Current Steel Can Scrap Situation
－The Summary of Questionnaire to the Scrap Processors －COLUMN

Steel Can Scrap Purchase Amount According to Area and Type of Business（Unit: 1,000 tons）

Hokkaido

Tohoku

Kanto

Hokuriku

Tokai

Kinki

Chugoku/ Shikoku

Kyushu/ Okinawa

Total

 Electric furnace makers

Blast furnace makers

Casting makers and others

Pellet makers

Total

FY2012（A） FY2011（B） The amount of steel can scrap
purchased according to
the type of business

（1,000 t）

Electric furnace
makers

570 (89.3%)

Blast furnace
makers
39 (6.0%)

Casting makers
and others
19 (3.0%)

Pellet makers
11 (1.7%)

TotalShredderPressTotalShredderPress

Ⅱ Present Conditions for Steel Can Scraps

1．Types and Amount of Steel Can Scraps
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Uniform Standards of Ferrous Scraps

HS

H1

H2

H3

H4

A

B

C

A

B

Press

A

B

A

B

Shredded

Press A

Press B

Busheling A

Busheling B

A

B

6≦

6≦

3≦t＜6

1≦t＜3

＜1

≦500  ×  ≦700

≦500  ×  ≦1200

≦500  ×  ≦1200

≦500  ×  ≦1200

≦500  ×  ≦1200

W+H+L≦1800, with the max dimension ≦800

W+H+L≦1800, with the max dimension ≦800

600≦W+H+L≦1800

W+H+L≦1800, with the max dimension ≦800

W+H+L≦1800, with the max dimension ≦800

W or H　≦ 500 ×　 L≦　1200

W or H　≦ 500 ×　 L≦　1200

W+H+L≦1800, with the max dimension ≦800

Length of one dimension ≦1200

Length of one dimension ≦1200

Automobiles (mainly from End of Life Vehicles)

Except for Press A and C

Cans for food/drink

Turning of mild steel with no rust, in fine forms

Automobiles (mainly from End of Life Vehicles)

Except for Shredded A

Machinery parts, Clean Auto Blocks etc.

Charging box cast, unstripped auto blocks

Iron boring of mild casting with no rust

Iron boring of mild casting with some rust

Shredded

≦600

≦1000

≦1000

≦1000

≦1000

≦1000

≦1000

Category

Heavy

Press

Shredded

New Scrap
(Shindachi)

Carbon
Steel
Scrap

Pig
Iron
Scrap

Turning

Cast Iron

Iron Boring

GradeClassification
Dimensions（㎜）

Unit Weight
（㎏） RemarksThickness

Being sized by guillotine shear, gas cutting, heavy construction machines, or others, to be divided, 
according to thickness, size, and unit weight, into the following:

The basic material being chiefly steel-sheet-fabricated products and being compression-formed and
rectangular parallelepiped by a press machine, to be divided, according to basic materials, into the following:

Consisting of cutting and blanking chips produced during the manufacture of steel-sheet-fabricated
products, to be divided, according to shape and degree of oxidation, into the following:

Consisting of cutting chips, produced during the manufacture of screws, machine parts, and the like,
to be divided, according to shape and degree of oxidation, into the following:

Consisting of used castings finely crushed into blocks, to be divided, according to basic materials,
into the following:

Consisting of cutting chips produced during the production of castings, to be divided, according to
the degree of oxidation, into the following:

The basic material being chiefly steel-sheet-fabricated products and being crushed by shredder and
then sorted by magnetic classifier, to be divided, according to basic materials, into the following:

Width or Height × Length

Japan Ferrous Raw Materials Association. Revised Jun 2008

“Uniform Standards” us the criteria used for a distribution of iron scraps, and set up according to types and grades etc. The 
standard listed below is using as a national standard. Iron scraps which meet the requirement mean they are a product, 
however, some manufacturers use their own standard since a production capacity and goods vary at each work.

Hot or cold Sheet with no rust excluding
coated sheet
Hot or cold Sheet with some rust, incl Coated
sheet without harm for steel making

Hot or cold Sheet with no rust excluding
coated sheet

Hot or cold Sheet with some rust, incl Coated
sheet without harm for steel making

Turning of mild steel with some rust,
in various forms

Press of Turning of mild steel with no rust,
in fine forms
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電炉

Iron ore

Blast furnace Converter Continuous casting reduction

Plate

Coil

Steel pile

Wide flange beam

Angle

Reinforcing steel

Pig iron

Coal

Limestone

Electric furnace Refining Continuous casting reductionScrap

Product

A Production Process of Steel and Scrap Recycle

Technical TermsDomestic Iron Scrap Supply and Demand （FY 2012）

Blast
furnace
maker

Iron scrap is melted in 

Production Method
Number of
makers

and plants

electric furnaces (by 
discharge heat from 
electrodes) to manufac-
ture steel.

Iron scrap is inserted 
when pig iron reduced 4makers

with
18plants

50makers
with
71plants

from iron ore in a blast 
furnace is supplied to a 
converter to manufac-
ture steel.

Electric
furnace
maker

Source: The Japan Ferrous Raw Materials Association(Unit: 1,000 tons/year)

●The annual production of iron in Japan is approximately 107,300,000 
tons in FY2012. Blast furnace and electric furnace methods are 
available to manufacture iron and steel. In Japan, 77.2% of Iron and 
steel is manufactured by blast furnaces and 22.8% by electric furnaces.
●Iron that remains from use in construction, automobiles, machines, 
can containers, etc. are recycled at iron and steel manufacturers 
(blast furnaces, electric furnaces, casting makers, etc.) as iron scrap.
●

Ⅱ Present Conditions for Steel Can Scraps

２．How is Scrap Iron Recycled?
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Export　9,080,000 tonsExport　9,080,000 tonsExport　9,080,000 tons

Industrial scrap by
the steel makers　
13,350,000 tons13,350,000 tons13,350,000 tons

Factory scrap
6,280,000 tons

End-of-life scrap
20,840,000 tons

of which,
Steel can scrap　
640,000 tons

Domestic
purchased scrap
27,120,000 tons27,120,000 tons27,120,000 tons

【Electric furnace】
A heating chamber with a discharge heat to melt scrap iron

【Blast furnace】
A furnace used to produce pig iron from iron ore, coal and limestone

【Converter】
A furnace used to produce steel from melting pig iron and blowing 
oxygen into it. It is able to rotate 360 degree.

【Steel】
An iron contains less than 2% of carbon

【Pig iron】
An iron contains more than 2% of carbon

【Industrial scrap】
Scrap generated in rolling process, and consumed inside of factories

【Purchased scrap】
Scrap transacted in the scrap market

【Factory scrap】
Scrap generated in processes using steel as a material (e.g. cars, 
machines and shipbuilding)

【End-of-life scrap】
Scrap from dismantled buildings, disused cars, disused domestic 
electric equipments, and steel can scrap.

Iron scrap that is traded in the Japanese market (commercial scrap) 
amounts to 27,120,000 tons (decreasing 2,540,000t from the 
previous year). And 9,080,000 tons were exported in FY2012 
(increasing   3,120,000t from the previous year).
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￥25,900/t

￥27,400/t

￥32,100/t

￥19,400/t

￥21,600/t

￥25,100/t

￥－6,500（－25％）

￥－5,800（－21％）

￥－7,000（－22％）

For more information about the price trend of pressed steel from cans
Nikkan Shikyo Tsushinsha Co., Ltd publishes "MRM (Metal Recycle Monthly)" that carries
international and domestic scrap market trends, topics, hot issues, and explanation of recycling laws. TEL: +81-3-3864-6021

Trend in Price of Iron Scrap（2012～2013）

Price Trend of Pressed Steel from Cans（2012～2013）

Average in 2011 Average in 2012 Differences in price

Kanto region

Osaka region

Representative factory in West Japan

Sluggish world economy reduces crude steel production growth rate, affecting price of iron scrap

Under the influence of “correction of yen appreciation”, the price of steel scrap・C pressed steel was on the rise.

A continuous demand occurring from foreign counties, the price of iron scrap is restored to about ¥30,000/ton. 
The estimated growth rate of crude steel produced by total domestic electric furnace makers in 2012 was 0.3% compared to 
last year, which means they produced 25million tons.
In accordance with crude steel production reduced by 4.9% in January-July this year, the demand of domestic scrap has 
tendency of decreasing.
But to Korea, China and south-east Asia, Japan is still an important resource supplying country, a volume of export to these 
countries was 8.6milliom tons surging 57.9% from previous year. And the volume in January-July also grew 11.5% account for 
5.4million tons above the previous year’s record.
Despite the drop in domestic demand for crude steel, there is still solid demand from the Asian sector upholding a price in 
crude steel market.
A price of H2 purchased by domestic steel makers was about ¥26,900/ton this year.
Average price of January-August this year marking ¥31,700, for firm demand from the Asia and a policy of “correction of yen 
appreciation”, has recovered the ¥30,000 price range.

The pressed steel from cans separated and processed in municipalities is delivered to steel makers via scrap processors, 
hauling/storage companies, and others. Thus, the sale price for the steel press in the municipalities is equivalent to the scrap 
purchase price by the steel manufacturers minus the amount spent on delivery via the intermediate routes. 

The price of steel can scrap moves almost in parallel with that of H2 (see the next page). The average price difference between 
pressed steel from cans (C press) and H2 ranges from ¥2,000 to ¥9,000, depending on the time and region. C press with good 
quality could sell at higher price than H2.

The effect of Government economic policy called “Abenomics” made the yen depreciated rapidly.
It not only leads export prices (denominated in yen) rise, but also bring the price of domestic steel scrap on upswing.
For this reason, after having bottomed out in October, the price of C press including steel scrap continuously had climbed until 
March this year.
Although a price of C press in Kanto area October last year was ¥14,000/ton, it was increased to ¥26,000/ton March this year.
After that, as a result of the cutback in export market, the price continuously declined to ¥23,700. But when entering the 
summer, depending on shortages of supply worsen, the price soared to ¥25,900.
And during this year, the pricing upward trend on c press was observed, recognizing improvement of quality as a reason of the 
inflation on the steel market, some part of major steel manufacturing companies tried to cope with this situation by narrowing 
the price gap between H2 and C press grade.

(Unit: 1,000tons/¥ )

Factors Determining the Price of Iron Scrap
① The quality of scraps
② Changes in the supply-demand balance in each region
③ Comparative values internationally (e.g., overseas market conditions resulting from the international availability of commodities, etc.)
④ Costs of scrap collection from the market, scrap collection by scrap processors, and scrap-processing.
⑤ Costs of material price variance (iron ore and others), and an iron dissolution by blast furnace makers.

Relation between the Price of Steel Scrap and the Price of H2 (Heavy and Other General Scrap)

The Sale Price of Pressed Steel from Cans vs. the Base Price of Steel Can Scrap in Municipalities

Export　9,080,000 tons

13,350,000 tons

27,120,000 tons

Ⅱ Present Conditions for Steel Can Scraps

３．Trends in Price of Domestic Steel Can Scraps
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The Average Price in the Kanto Region（Market price）

Tokyo Steel Manufacturing Co., Ltd. Okayama Factory
（Official quotation・Land shipment）

Trend in Price of H2/Special Grade and C Press（February 2010～August 2013）

C pressH2/Special Grade

C pressSpecial Grade

Note. The data can be viewed on the web page of Tokyo Steel Manufacturing Co., Ltd. (http://www.tokyosteel.co.jp/)

(¥1,000/ｔ)

(¥1,000/ｔ)
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808

736

724

10

2

─

91.1

98.4

1.4

0.3

809

710

701

7

2

─

87.8

98.7

1.0

0.3

802

726

710

15

1

─

90.5

97.8

2.1

0.1

We carried out a questionnaire survey annually to figure out the present condition of sorted collection practices by 
municipalities, such as collection methods and conditions of recycling facilities focusing on the recycling of steel cans.

705
707
723
704
572
624
320
473
312
619
397
340
734

96.0
96.3
98.5
95.9
77.9
85.0
43.6
64.4
42.5
84.3
54.1
46.3
100.0

683
686
697
675
541
595
292
435
292
591
362
316
708

96.5
96.9
98.4
95.3
76.4
84.0
41.2
61.4
41.2
83.5
51.1
44.6
100.0

690
693
705
282
651
350
350
229
568
576
504
260
726

95.0
95.5
97.1
38.8
89.7
48.2
48.2
31.5
78.2
79.3
69.4
35.8
100.0

The Rate of Municipalities Practicing Sorted Collection

The Rate of Municipalities Collecting Resource Waste by Items (included collection in model regions)

FY2012 FY2009 FY2006

# of wards and cities rate（％） # of wards and cities rate（％） rate（％）# of wards and cities

Total

The number of returned
questionnaires(The return rate)

The Implementation of "the Questionnaires on the Recycling of Steel Cans" in FY2012

Subjected research period ：From April 2012 to March 2013
Research period：From June to July 2013
Research subject：The cities all over Japan and the 23 wards 

in Tokyo (808 Wards and cities)
The number of returned questionnaires：736 Wards/ Cities
The return rate：91．1％
The population coverage rate：85．6％

FY2012 FY2009 FY2006
# of wards and cities rate（％） # of wards and cities rate（％） # of wards and cities rate（％）

Steel cans
Aluminum cans
Glass bottles
PET bottles
Cartons
Cardboard
Paper container
Plastic container
Metals
Waste paper
Fabric
Others
Total

Note １.[Others] represents food trays, used cooking oil, kitchen waste, pruned branches, used batteries, fluorescents, etc.
Note ２.[Plastic container and packaging] and [Paper container and packaging] etc. include collection in model regions.

People sorted out recyclables as "Cans"

Ⅲ  The Method of Sorted Collection of Steel Cans

1．How Many Municipalities Sort Out Steel Cans?

Note. Total population (estimated) is 
127,515,000 as of October 1st, 2012 
(data from the Statistics Bureau).

Practiced throughout
the Municipal District

Not practiced

Practiced in parts of
the Municipal District

Steel cans for beverages, aluminum cans and bottles have been designated to be collected separately at more than 90% of 
the municipalities from FY2006. However, the number of municipalities designated recycled waste-paper, cartons, cardboard, 
PET bottles has been increasing. Especially, the percentages of PET bottles increased sharply from 38.8% in FY2006 to 95.9% 
in FY2012.

As the Act on the Promotion of Sorted Garbage Collection and Recycling of Containers and Packaging has been fully enforced 
since FY2000, the percentages have been improving yearly. Also, the municipalities answered“not practiced are developed 
group collection/site collection in recycle route of recycles.
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617

164

36

25

705

87.5

23.3

5.1

3.6

100.0

578

167

33

34

683

84.6

24.5

4.8

5.0

100.0

558

199

26

26

690

80.9

28.8

3.8

3.8

100.0

471

334

135

47

705

433

337

121

48

683

63.4

49.3

17.7

7.0

100.0

420

319

103

46

690

60.9

46.2

14.9

6.7

100.0

66.8

47.4

19.1

6.7

100.0

FY2012

12

605

618

598

286

112

149

92

45

41

705

1.7

85.8

87.7

84.8

40.6

15.9

21.1

13.0

6.4

5.8

100.0

According to annual report on steel can recycling 2011, many of municipalities made a request about for information on 
recycling facilities that has tour inside. 
The Japan Iron and Steel Federation provide excursion at 33 plants (20 blast furnaces, 8 electric furnaces, 5 others) across 
the country. If you want to access, detail is given below.

Information on Steel Plant Site in Japan
The Japan iron and Steel Federation (JISF)
Tokyo Head Office
3-2-10, Nihonbashi-Kayabacho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, Japan   Postcode: 103-0025
Tel: +81336694811       Fax:+81336641457　　Inquiry: http://www.jisf.or.jp/kids/iku/map.html

Information on Steel Plant Site in Japan
COLUMN

Accept
56.9％

Do not accept
39.4％

Unknown
3.7％

Width: b（cm）
Length: a（cm） 

Height: c（cm）

Types of Collection Trucks (multiple answers)Items Discharging together with 
Steel Cans (multiple answers)

Number of Operation Staff per
a Collection Truck per Day

Agencies of Collecting Steel Cans (multiple answers)

FY2012 FY2009 FY2006

# of wards and cities rate（％） # of wards and cities rate（％） # of wards and cities rate（％）

Private companies etc.

Wards and cities

Public corp. & others

Total

Note. Figures in [Total] indicate the number of wards and cities which collect steel cans as recyclable waste.

FY2012 FY2009 FY2006
# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

Packer truck
Flat body truck
Dump truck
Others
Total

# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

Only beverage steel can

Beverage aluminum cans

Food cans

General cans

Spray cans

18 litter cans

Glass bottles

Metals

Pet bottles

Others

Total

Ⅲ  The Method of Sorted Collection of Steel Cans

2．How Do Municipalities Collect Steel Cans?

Less than 2
24.2％

2～3
63.0％

More than 3
12.8％

FY2012
（n＝538）

Hours for Collection per Day

Less than 2hrs.
2.4％

2～5hrs.
16.3％

5～8hrs.
42.3％

More than 8hrs.
39.0％

FY2012
（n＝534）

Cooperative for mutual 
partial administration

As a mean for reducing collection cost, the ratio of wars and cities is on a downward trend. On the other hand, the ratio of 
private companies is increasing from 80.9% in FY 2006 to 87.5% in FY 2012.

More than 80% of municipalities are 
collecting steel cans with aluminum 
cans and general cans together as 
“Cans”. Others represent hazardous 
wastes such as batteries and small 
household appliances.

More than half of municipalities 
collect steel cans by 2 staffs 
including a driver.

81.3% of municipalities take more than 5 
hours to collect steel cans, although it 
depends on collecting items and population.

More than 60% of municipalities use packer trucks, but the ratio of 
dump trucks is increasing.



Recycling Facilities of Cans

42.5% of municipalities bring cans to their own facilities to recycle and 35.7% 
of them bring cans to private companies etc. More than half of facilities accept 

used steel cans from the businesses.

About 90% of steel cans are pressed.

Note1. The questionnaire in FY2009,2012 were single answer questions, and in FY 2006 was 
　　　 multiple answer question.
Note2. [Others] indicates bringing cans to several facilities.

299

143

219

5

38

704

42.5

20.3

31.1

0.7

5.4

100.0

290

134

244

3

─

683

42.5

19.6

35.7

0.4

─

100.0

332

158

232

9

─

690

48.1

22.9

33.6

1.3

─

100.0

216

194

126

36

25

38

635

34.0

30.6

19.8

5.7

3.9

6.0

100.0

612

29

18

2

17

26

704

86.9

4.1

2.6

0.3

2.4

3.7

100.0

Conformity to the segregation standard specified in the Containers and Packaging Recycling Law is the 
most necessary to smoothly recycle steel cans as resources.

Recommended Selection and Processing Forms of Steel Cans

10 1111

It is regulated not to contain foreign materials by legislation however,
it still has identified lots of foreign materials. Please take a caution.

Whether the Facilities Accept 
Used Steel Cans from the Businesses

Selection Process and Forms after Selection of Cans

Magnetic & hand separation

Magnetic separation only

Magnetic & machine separation

Press/sell without sorting

Hand separation only

Others

Total

Press (Block-shape)

Round cans

Shredder

Press (individual cans)

No processing

Unknown

Total

FY2012
(n＝705)

AcceptAcceptAccept
56.956.956.9％％％

Do not acceptDo not acceptDo not accept
39.439.439.4％％％

UnknownUnknownUnknown
3.73.73.7％％％

Source: The Japan ferrous raw materials association,
"Uniform Standards of Ferrous Scraps"

[Size]
・Maximum Length ≦ 80(cm)
・60(cm) ≦ a+b+c ≦ 180(cm)

[Bulk specific gravity]
・More than 0.6t/m3

Ⅲ  The Method of Sorted Collection of Steel Cans

3．How Are Steel Cans Recycled?

Recommended Selection and Processing Forms of Steel Cans

Wards and cities

Private companies etc.

Third sectors

Others

Total

Cooperative for mutual 
partial administration

Width: bWidth: b（cm）（cm）Width: b（cm）
Length: aLength: a（cm） （cm） Length: a（cm） 

Height: cHeight: c（cm）（cm）Height: c（cm）

FY2012 FY2009 FY2006
# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

FY2012
# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

FY2012
# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities rate(%) # of wards 

and cities rate(%)

34.0% of municipalities sort cans 
by magnetic separation after 
hand sorting except cans, 
followed by municipalities use 
only magnetic separation 30.6% 
and use both of magnetic 
separation and separation 
machine(19.8%).
Others represent magnetic + 
hand separation + machine 
separation.



578

24

16

16

2

25

2

663

126,468 

2,551 

2714 

2,771 

127 

11,303 

257 

146,192  

50

111

178

119

39

37

24

558

2.09

1.72

2.11

1.48

1.31

1.34

1.45

1.45

29
47
140
33
77
76
41
30
85
558

1.84
1.79
1.54
1.43
1.15
1.30
1.38
1.50
1.33
1.45
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（Unit: t/yr）

（Kg/year）（Kg/year）

1.45Kg

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0

　　　　　　　　　　2.09

　　　　　   1.72

　　　1.48

　　   1.46

     1.31

      1.34

　       1.45

1.45Kg

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0

　　　　　　　    1.84
　　　　　           1.79
　　　       1.54
　　      1.43
1.15
        1.30
　        1.38
　　         1.50
　     1.33

Shinjiko Lake was inscribed a Ramsar Convention on November, 2005. After 

that, an environmental beautification activity has promoted every year by 

municipalities in Shimane and Tottori since 2006. 

We, Japan Steel Can Association, participated this year in June as part of our corporative project. No 

litter was found around Shinjiko Lake as well as Matsue city even before the cleaning has done. 

Moreover, many participants were young people with children and students. It results that corporate 

with government and public make town beautiful. 

Overall, Matsue City is one of the best places where I would like to live.

(Written by: Hiromi Sakamaki, Executive of Japan Steel Can Association)

Environmental Beautification Activity
 ‒ Shinjiko LakeCOLUMN

Recycling Quantity of Steel Cans per Capita (estimates based on the record in FY2012)

Recycling Quantity of Steel Cans per Capita
（estimated based on the record in FY2012）

■The Total Recycling Quantity of Steel Cans in Japan 
is Estimated about 190,000 tons
The recycling quantity of steel cans for the 663 wards and cities 
that answered the questionnaire was 146,192 tons based on the 
record in FY2012. It translates into the recycling of a total of 
1865,096 tons nationwide. 

■The Amount of Steel Can Recycled per Capita is 
1.45kg Annually Based on the Record in FY2012.
The average recycling quantity decreased 0.08kg from the 
previous year. Cities with population less than 30,000 have the
highest recycling quantity. And by region, cities in Hokkaido and 
Tohoku have higher quantity than other regions. 

Recycling quantity of
steel cans per capita(t)

Recycling quantity per capita (kg/yr) Recycling quantity per capita (kg/yr)

Press

Round cans etc.

Shredder

Others

Unknown

Total

Ⅲ  The Method of Sorted Collection of Steel Cans

４．How Much Steel Can is Collected by Municipalities?

# of wards
and cities

# of wards
and cities

# of wards
and cities

Less than 30,000

30,000~50,000

50,000~100,000

100,000~200,000

200,000~300,000

300,000~500,000

More than 500,000

Less than 30,000

30,000~50,000

50,000~100,000

100,000~200,000

200,000~300,000

300,000~500,000

More than 500,000

Hokkaido
Tohoku
Kanto
Hokuriku
Chubu
Kinki
Chugoku
Shikoku
Kyushu/Okinawa

TotalTotal

National
Average

National
Average

Delivery to 
recycling manufactures
Pressing 
individual cans

(Unit: kg/yr) (Unit: kg/yr)
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The average price of iron steel 
increases comparing to year 2008 
and decreases year 2010. The 
highest price is ¥19,243/t for the 
magnetic separation and press after 
shredding, while the lowest price is 
¥10,375/t for the shredding only.

Average Sales Price 
According to the Form of 
Processing Ferrous Metals
 (only in items with charge)

FY2012 FY2009 FY2006

7

297

149

21

24

107

83

48

736

1.0

40.4

20.2

2.9

3.3

14.5

11.3

6.5

100.0

7

278

164

21

25

99

70

46

710

1.0

39.2

23.1

3.0

3.5

13.9

9.9

6.5

100.0

12

283

180

28

36

71

58

59

726

1.7

39.0

24.8

3.7

5.0

9.8

8.0

8.1

100.0

2013

10,375 

18,292 

19,243 

18,328 

16,390 

15,947 

17,982 

2010

15,967 

20,688 

21,278 

15,035

15,404 

21,039 

19,949

2008

7,164 

9,958 

11,495 

7,917 

11,290 

11,367 

10,535 

2
28.6
230
77.4
113
75.8
17
81.0
63
58.9
49
59.0
474
71.4

1
14.3
8
2.7
1
0.7
0
0.0
9
8.4
3
3.6
22
3.3

0
0.0
7
2.4
4
2.7
0
0.0
5
4.7
3
3.6
19
2.9

4
57.1
52
17.5
31
20.8
4

19.0
30
28.0
28
33.7
149
22.4

7
100.0
297
100.0
149
100.0
21

100.0
107
100.0
83

100.0
664
100

5

249

145

12

78

66

13

568

1,955 

127,235 

82,247 

4,063 

20,006 

34,547 

1,708 

271,761 

48 

7,230 

3,290 

357 

960 

1,373 

196 

13,454 

Sales Condition According to the Form 
of Processing Ferrous Metals in FY2012

Magnetic separation after shredding is the highest ratio of 
40.4%, followed by magnetic separation and press after 
shredding (20.2%). Comparing to the condition in FY2006, 2009, 
the overall trend is the same, but the ratio of dumped directly 
and magnetic separation and press after shredding decreased, 
and delivery to the recycling manufactures has increased.

Most of the scrap can are sold with charge regardless 
of how they were processed (71.4%), however, once 
there is extraneous material admixed except iron, 
there is a case of inverse onerous contract since it 
takes more time efforts to separate and there are 
some municipalities that do inverse onerous. 

Note. Prices show the latest price in each year

Note. [Others] represents taking multiple ways, press after hand separation etc.

Note. In the 23 wards, Tokyo, the recycling amount of ferrous metal from noncombustible 
waste is calculated from data of the clean association of Tokyo 23.

（Unit: tons）

rate (%)

Shredding only

Dumped directly

Others

Unknown

Total

With
charge

Inverse 
onerous
contract

Without
charge Unknown Total

■The Amount of Steel Cans 
Collected from Noncombustible 
Waste is Estimated to be 22,000 
tons totally
According to the research data collected from 
568 municipalities, the amount of iron 
collected is 271,761 tons in FY2012 (including 
13,454 tons of steel can). This translates into 
the recycling of 435,115 tons nationwide 
(including 21,541 tons of steel can).

The Amount of Steel Cans Collected from Noncombustible Waste
(estimated based on the record in FY2012)

Shredding only

Others

Unknown

Total

The amount of iron
collected(t)

# of wards 
and cities

The amount of steel can
collected(t)

Shredding only

Others

Annual average

Ⅲ  The Method of Sorted Collection of Steel Cans

５．How Are Steel Cans Collected from Noncombustible Waste?

Magnetic separation
after Shredding
Magnetic separation and press
after shredding
Press after magnetic
separation
Delivery to recycling 
manufacture

Form of Processing Ferrous Metals at 
Noncombustible Waste Disposal Facilities

# of wards 
and cities rate (%)# of wards 

and cities rate (%)# of wards 
and cities

Shredding
 only

Total

Others

Magnetic 
separation 
after shreddingMagnetic separation 

after shredding Magnetic separation 
and press after 
shredding

Press after 
magnetic 
separation

Magnetic separation and 
press after shredding
Press after magnetic 
separation

Delivery to 
recycling 
manufactures

Delivery to recycling 
manufactures

Magnetic separation
after Shredding
Magnetic separation and
press after shredding

Press after
magnetic separation

Delivery to
recycling manufacture

(Unit: ¥/t)
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With charge

Without charge

Inverse onerous 
contract

Total

440
97.8
7
1.6
3
0.7
450
100.0

8
100.0

0
0.0
0
0.0
8

100.0

2
66.7
0
0.0
1

33.3
3

100.0

50
94.3
1
1.9
2
3.8
53

100.0

24
85.7
2
7.1
2
7.1
28

100.0

13
100.0

0
0.0
0
0.0
13

100.0

Press
Shredder
Pressing individual cans
Steel round cans
Mixed round cans (aluminum & steel)
Others
Unknown
Total

33,214
31,331
47,355
17,134
24,713
24,384
1,695
29,788

472
9
4
57
57
29
19
647

22,179
29,834
22,038
13,625
26,767
21,503
19,700
21,908

445
11
4
52
48
22
1

583

21,513 
21,553 
15,075 
14,515 
20,616 
21,762 
11,000 
20,746 

431
18
4
53
52
24
1

583

26,247
27,432
25,242
31,622
25,598
31,541
25,279
23,126
35,276
28,049

27
49
116
19
46
54
31
25
65
432

18,426
21,708
21,043
22,641
18,437
27,474
22,498
25,091
24,117
22,179

31
52
117
22
53
48
32
24
66
445

19,958 
21,074 
20,384 
22,023 
17,857 
25,559 
20,457 
20,302 
24,594 
21,513 

30
34
125
22
45
58
34
23
60
431

近隣の売却近隣の売却
単価チェック単価チェック
34.434.4％

(Unit: ¥/t)

(Unit: ¥/t)

Pricing Conditions of Steel Cans according to the Forms of Selling in FY2012

Average Sales Price according to the Forms of Sales

Average Sales Price of Pressed Steel Cans by Region

Methods to Decide Sales 
Price of Steel Cans

Research on the 
Market for Recyclables

Most of the steel cans are sold with charge regardless of how they are sold, but the pressed cans are inverse onerous contract in some 
municipalities. The reason of inverse onerous contract is such as having no right to decide the price or consignment fee for processing.

The average price stays flat comparing to the year 2010, and decreases comparing to the year 2008.

Note1. Quoted prices apply to the pressed steel from cans sold by the municipalities for delivery to recycling manufacturers (not to the final processed form output from the recycling facilities).
Note2. The chart excludes answers that include both pressed steel from cans and scrap iron collected from noncombustible wastes as commodities sold.

OthersMixed round cans (aluminum & steel)Round cansPressing individual cansShredderPress

More than half of 
the municipalities 
decide the selling 
price by bidding.

More than half of 
munic ipa l i t ies 
check the market 
periodically, then 
contract or sell 
recyclables.

The domestic average price of pressed steel can is ¥21,513/t and about ¥6,536 /t higher than year 2008 which was 
¥28,049/t. The prices in most of the region are around ¥20,000/t, but in Kinki, it is ¥25,559/t which is the highest price.

Hokkaido
Tohoku
Kanto
Hokuriku
Chubu
Kinki
Chugoku
Shikoku
Kyushu/Okinawa
Total

June-July, 2011June-July, 2012June-July, 2013
Price (¥/t)Price (¥/t)Price (¥/t) # of wards and cities# of wards and cities# of wards and cities

June-July, 2011June-July, 2012June-July, 2013
Price (¥/t)Price (¥/t)Price (¥/t) # of wards and cities# of wards and cities# of wards and cities

# of wards and cities
rate(%)

# of wards and cities
rate(%)

# of wards and cities
rate(%)

# of wards and cities
rate(%)

Ⅲ  The Method of Sorted Collection of Steel Cans

６．How Much Pressed Steel from Cans Do Municipalities Sell? 

Unknown
1.0％
Unknown
1.0％
Unknown
1.0％

Limit
19.3％
Limit
19.3％
Limit
19.3％

Others
5.1％
Others
5.1％
Others
5.1％

FY2012
(n＝645)

FY2012
(n＝705)

Bid
56.2％
Bid
56.2％
Bid
56.2％

Consultation
9.2％

Consultation
9.2％

Consultation
9.2％

Others
14.3％
Others
14.3％
Others
14.3％

Check 
 the market  
periodically
54.3％

Check 
 the market  
periodically
54.3％

Check 
 the market  
periodically
54.3％

Do not check
34.4％

Do not check
34.4％

Do not check
34.4％

Check
 the sales price 
of neighbors

6.2％

Check
 the sales price 
of neighbors

6.2％

Check
 the sales price 
of neighbors

6.2％
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単価チェック
34.4％

Price Distribution of Pressed Steel from Cans

Price Distribution of Pressed Steel Cans in 2008～2013

Average Price of Pressed Steel Cans acceding to the Methods to Decide Sales Price

Average Sales Price of Pressed Steel from Cans by the Fiscal Year

(Unit: ¥/t)

The price is falling comparing to the same time of year 2008 & 2010, and the ratio of municipalities selling pressed steel 
from ¥10,000/t to 30,000/t is increasing gradually.

15.7
11.2
10.6
14.2
16.9
23.8
6.5
0.9
0.0
0.2

100.0

70
50
47
63
75
106
29
4
0
1

445

14.2
10.2
14.4
18.6
20.2
21.6
0.7
0.0
0.0
0.2

100.0

45
42
48
45
79
97
57
9
0
0

422

12.8
9.4
13.8
15.6
28.7
18.3
1.4
0.0
0.0
0.0

100.0

61
44
62
80
87
93
3
0
0
1

431

The average selling price of pressed steel can is ¥18,709/t and about ¥9,340/t lower than year 2008. The lowest price of 
pressed steel can by region is ¥16,309/t in Chubu. The extreme price fluctuation is occurred in Kyushu-Okinawa Area which 
is ¥13,348/t lower than 2008.

FY2008FY2010FY2013

26,247
27,432
25,242
31,622
25,598
31,541
25,279
23,126
35,276
28,049

27
49
116
19
46
54
31
25
65
432

18,319
21,602
20,701
20,333
20,690
25,427
22,580
21,040
25,626
22,103

29
30
114
21
50
52
30
19
64
409

17,861 
18,743 
16,979 
19,028 
16,309 
22,304 
17,965 
17,604 
21,928 
18,709 

29
34
123
23
46
55
34
21
59
424

The highest price is ¥32,700/t for the price of steel cans and iron collected from noncombustible waste, and total price fell 
from 2008. 

35,148 

31,620 

30,175 

29,944
136

33,214 

415

23

4

8
22
472

22,219 

19,850 

7,200 

26,284
32,850
22,179

413

22

1

7
2

445

21,700

17,853

32,700

20,348
20,414
21,513

397

19

1

8
6

431

0.2％（　　　  ：1）

22.3％（　　　  ：96）

24.6％（　　　  ：106）

14.2％（　　　  ：61）

38.7％（　　　  ：167）

1.1％（　　　  ：5）

30.3％（　　　  ：135）

21.8％（　　　  ：97）

15.7％（　　　  ：70）

31.0％（　　　  ：138）

47.3％（　　　  ：223）

16.7％（　　　  ：79）

8.8％（　　　  ：42）

15.5％（　　　  ：73）

11.7％（　　　  ：55）

0 20 40 60 80 100（％） 0 20 40 60 80 100（％）

(Unit: ¥/t)

(Unit: ¥/t)

Hokkaido
Tohoku
Kanto
Hokuriku
Chubu
Kinki
Chugoku
Shikoku
Kyushu/Okinawa
Total

June-July, 2008June-July, 2010June-July, 2013

Unknown
1.0％

Limit
19.3％

Others
5.1％

Bid
56.2％

Consultation
9.2％

Others
14.3％

Check 
 the market  
periodically
54.3％

Do not check
34.4％

Check
 the sales price 
of neighbors

6.2％

Less than¥10,000
¥10,000～¥15,000
¥15,000～¥20,000
¥20,000～¥25,000
¥25,000～¥30,000
¥30,000～¥35,000
¥35,000～¥40,000
¥40,000～¥45,000
¥45,000～¥50,000
More than¥50,000
Total

June-July, 2008June-July, 2010June-July, 2013
Price (¥/t)Price (¥/t)Price (¥/t) # of wards and cities# of wards and cities# of wards and cities

Price (¥/t)# of wards and cities Price (¥/t)# of wards and cities Price (¥/t)# of wards and cities

Price of steel cans collected by municipalities
Price of steel cans and iron 
collected from noncombustible waste
Price of steel cans and 
metals collected 
from noncombustible waste

Others
Unknown
Total

Price (¥/t)# of wards and cities Price (¥/t)# of wards and cities Price (¥/t)# of wards and cities

More than
¥40,000

¥30,000～
¥40,000

¥20,000～
¥30,000

¥10,000～
¥20,000

Less than
¥10,000

More than
¥40,000

¥30,000～
¥40,000

¥20,000～
¥30,000

¥10,000～
¥20,000

Less than
¥10,000

More than
¥40,000

¥30,000～
¥40,000

¥20,000～
¥30,000

¥10,000～
¥20,000

Less than
¥10,000

June-July, 2013 (# of ward and cities: 431) June-July, 2010 (# of ward and cities: 445) June-July, 2008 (# of ward and cities: 472)

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities
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The Rate of Practicing Group Collection

The Rate of Practicing Group Collection according to the Scale of Population in FY2012

Target Item for Group Collection (multiple answers)

81.9% of municipalities are practicing group collection, and about 80% of them are involving in the system to some extent.

Practice
Do not practice
Unknown
Others
Total

FY2008FY2010FY2012

80.7
15.1
3.7
0.5

100.0

593
111
27
4

735

79.7
16.1
4.3
0.0

100.0

561
113
30
0

704

603
94
39
0

736

About 80% of Municipalities
Practice Group Collection Programs 
The rate of municipalities involvement in group collection, all forms 
included is 81.9%. This would probably be higher if resource 
collections performed privately were included. By population, cities 
with population more than 500,000 have the highest implementation 
rate (100.0%). By regions, group collection was practiced in more 
than 80% of municipalities except Hokuriku, Shikoku and 
Kyushu/Okinawa regions.

The ratio of municipalities that designate steel cans for group collection 61.0%. The ratio of other items remains the same, 
but steel cans and trays are increasing gradually.

Waste paper
Fabric
Aluminum cans
Steel cans
Iron scrap
Returnable bottles
PET bottles
Trays
Cartons
Used cooking oil
Hazardous waste
Others
Total

FY2012

602
465
471
368
195
385
143
39
376
12
6
81
603

99.8
77.1
78.1
61.0
32.3
63.8
23.7
6.5
62.4
2.0
1.0
13.4
100.0

FY2010

557
437
440
328
174
357
114
24
282
－
－
87
561

99.3
77.9
78.4
58.5
31.0
63.6
20.3
4.3
50.3
－
－

15.5
100.0

FY2008

586
459
475
329
174
373
100
20
－
－
－

158
593

98.8
77.4
80.1
55.5
29.3
62.9
16.9
3.4
－
－
－

26.6
100.0

In large cities where more than 500,000 people reside, the ratio of practicing group collection (=participation of 
municipalities) is 100%, however, the trend indicates that the ratio gets lesser in smaller cities.

Less than 30,000
30,000 ～ 50,000
50,000 ～ 100,000
100,000 ～ 200,000
200,000 ～ 300,000
300,000 ～ 500,000
More than 500,000

58.7
74.1
85.0
87.3
89.1
87.5
100.0

37
117
204
131
41
42
31

27.0
15.8
12.1
10.0
8.7
8.3
0.0

17
25
29
15
4
4
0

14.3
10.1
2.9
2.7
2.2
4.2
0.0

9
16
7
4
1
2
0

100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

63
158
240
150
46
48
31

FY2012

81.9
12.8
5.3
0.0

100.0

Ⅳ Group Collection of Steel Cans

１．How Many Municipalities Practice Group Collection?

rate(%)# of wards and citiesrate(%)# of wards and citiesrate(%)# of wards and cities

Note. [Do not practice] and [Unknown] include municipalities that have no information because group collection is performed privately.

rate(%) rate(%) rate(%)

Note1. [Others] indicates plastic containers for beer, mixed paper, plastic items, etc.
Note2. [Used cooking oil] and [Hazardous waste] are added since FY2011

Practice
rate(%)# of wards 

and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

Do not practice
rate(%)# of wards 

and cities
# of wards 
and cities

Unknown
rate(%)

Total
rate(%)

Waste paper

Fabric

Aluminum cans

Steel cans

Iron scrap

 Returnable bottles

PET bottles

Trays

Cartons

Used cooking oil

Hazardous waste

Others

People are sorting recyclable wastes

# of wards 
and cities
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Less than 30,000

30,000 ～ 50,000

50,000 ～ 100,000

100,000 ～ 200,000

200,000 ～ 300,000

300,000 ～ 500,000

More than 500,000

Less than 30,000

30,000 ～ 50,000

50,000 ～ 100,000

100,000 ～ 200,000

200,000 ～ 300,000

300,000 ～ 500,000

More than 500,000

Number of Groups Practicing Group Collection according to the Scale of Population per 10,000 in FY2012

According to the size of the population, the number of groups is 
inverse relation to population level as it shown that population less 
than 30,000 have the highest number of practicing groups.

Number of Groups Practicing Group Collection per 10,000 by Region in FY2012

The average number of groups 
practicing group collection per 
10,000 by region indicates that the 
highest quantity is in Hokkaido 
(23.2 groups) on the other hand, 
the lowest in Kanto and Shikoku. 
Especially in Hokkaido, majority of 
groups practicing group collection 
are groups above 15.

23.2

15.8

10.6

13.7

12.2

13.7

14.2

10.5

14.9

Average practicing 
groups

Average
practicing
groups

0 20 40 60 80 100（％）

1～5 groups

5～10 groups
10～15 groups

15～20 groups
more than 20 groups

14.3％
（　　　 ：4）

21.4％
（　　　 ：6）

21.4％
（　　　 ：6）

10.7％
（　　　 ：3）

32.1％
（　　　 ：9）

27.7％
（　　　 ：28）

27.7％
（　　　 ：28）

14.9％
（　　　 ：15）

10.9％
（　　　 ：11）

18.8％
（　　　 ：19）

11.5％
（　　　 ：20）

27％
（　　　 ：47）

25.9％
（　　　 ：45）

21.8％
（　　　 ：38）

13.8％
（　　　 ：24）

12.3％
（　　　 ：15）

29.5％
（　　　 ：36）

27.9％
（　　　 ：34）

17.2％
（　　　 ：21）

13.1％
（　　　 ：16）

5.3％
（　　　 ：2）

31.6％
（　　　 ：12）

31.6％
（　　　 ：12）

?％
（　　　 ：7）

13.2％
（　　　 ：5）

8.1％
（　　　 ：3）

29.7％
（　　　 ：11）

37.8％
（　　　 ：14）

16.2％
（　　　 ：6）

8.1％
（　　　 ：3）

6.9％
（　　　 ：2）

44.8％
（　　　 ：13）

31％
（　　　 ：9）

10.3％
（　　　 ：3）

6.9％
（　　　 ：2）

0 20 40 60 80 100（％）

8.3％
（　　　 ：2）

45.8％
（　　　 ：11）

45.8％
（　　　 ：11）

13.6％
（　　　 ：6）

22.7％
（　　　 ：10）

18.2％
（　　　 ：8）

25％
（　　　 ：11）

20.5％
（　　　 ：9）

13.8％
（　　　 ：20）

42.1％
（　　　 ：61）

25.5％
（　　　 ：37）

13.8％
（　　　 ：20）

4.8％
（　　　 ：7）

28.1％
（　　　 ：9）

15.6％
（　　　 ：5）

15.6％
（　　　 ：5）

9.4％
（　　　 ：3）

31.3％
（　　　 ：10）

16.9％
（　　　 ：14）

39.8％
（　　　 ：33）

25.3％
（　　　 ：21）

7.2％
（　　　 ：6）

10.8％
（　　　 ：9）

7.1％
（　　　 ：6）

21.4％
（　　　 ：18）

39.3％
（　　　 ：33）

21.4％
（　　　 ：18）

10.7％
（　　　 ：9）

14.6％
（　　　 ：6）

26.8％
（　　　 ：11）

22.0％
（　　　 ：9）

9.8％
（　　　 ：4）

26.8％
（　　　 ：11）

23.8％
（　　　 ：5）

33.3％
（　　　 ：7）

9.5％
（　　　 ：2）

23.8％
（　　　 ：5）

9.5％
（　　　 ：2）

14.5％
（　　　 ：8）

14.5％
（　　　 ：8）

32.7％
（　　　 ：18）

20.0％
（　　　 ：11）

18.2％
（　　　 ：10）

1～5 groups

5～10 groups
10～15 groups

15～20 groups
more than 20 groups

In late years, recyclable wastes are carried away from a personal site and accumulation place of the group collection 

without permission occur frequently. In Yokohama City Council revised the regulation on May 2012 to regulate carrying 

away of recyclable waste from group collection. It enforces the rule of the regulations to prohibit carrying away of 

recyclable waste. Carrying away business is expanding systematically, and so “criminal charge” has applied, instead of tax 

to punish, to both employee and employer. However, the enforcement is still weak and limited therefore, it is necessary 

for each sectors: public, private and government to corporate more effectively to prevent this case.  

(Written by Kohei Yamamoto, Managing Director of Dynax Urban Environment Research Institute)

Issue on Carrying Away of Recyclable Waste
COCOCOCOCOCOLULULULULULUMNMNMNMNMNMN

Hokkaido
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Chugoku

Shikoku

Kyushu/Okinawa

Hokkaido

Tohoku
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Hokuriku

Chubu

Kinki

Chugoku

Shikoku

Kyushu/Okinawa
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and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities
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and cities
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# of wards 
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and cities
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12.8
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Participating Conditions of Municipalities toward Group Collection (multiple answers)

Average Regional Price of Grants Average Regional Price of Subsidies

As the supporting measures by municipalities, more than 90% of them granted are financial incentives for practicing group, 
followed by PR (43.5%) and subsidies to collecting companies (25.6%).

Provide grants

PR

Provide subsidies

Appeal to citizens

Provide equipments

Coordination

Others

Unknown

Total

FY2008FY2010FY2012

93.3

40.8

28.0

21.2

9.8

7.9

3.0

3.7

100.0

553

242

166

125

58

47

18

22

593

94.3

46.2

27.5

22.3

10.7

8.2

2.3

2.1

100.0

529

259

154

125

60

46

13

12

561

94.0

43.5

25.6

23.5

6.8

11.4

3.3

2.5

100.0

567

153

90

142

24

40

20

15

603

わからない
10.3％

Expand
programs
31.9％

Status quo
48.6％

Grants to Practicing Groups 
for General Recyclables

Subsidies to Collecting Companies 
for General Recyclables

¥3-5/kg is the highest ratio recording 35.3%. By regions, 
the ratio in Kanto is relatively high recording more than 
¥6/kg in average.

Less than ¥3/kg is more than half. By regions, the ratio in 
Kanto, Chugoku and Kyushu/Okinawa are relatively high.

FY2012 FY2010 FY2008

105

200

131

73

21

37

5

18.5

35.3

23.1

12.9

3.7

6.5

100.0

105

172

125

56

25

46

529

19.8

32.5

23.6

10.6

4.7

8.7

100.0

113

167

138

58

21

56

553

20.4

30.2

25.0

10.5

3.8

10.1

100.0

FY2012 FY2010 FY2008

84

30

12

6

6

25

163

51.5

18.4

7.4

3.7

3.7

15.3

100.0

80

29

13

3

6

23

154

51.9

18.8

8.4

1.9

3.9

14.9

100.0

87

40

11

3

5

21

167

52.1

24.0

6.6

1.8

3.0

12.6

100.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

FY2012
FY2010
FY2008

FY2012
FY2010
FY2008

（¥/kg）

¥2.9（wards and cities：25）

¥4.0（wards and cities：47）

¥6.0（wards and cities：159）

¥3.8（wards and cities：32）

¥4.8（wards and cities：96）

¥4.0（wards and cities：85）

¥5.1（wards and cities：42）

¥5.3（wards and cities：18）

¥5.6（wards and cities：63）

0 4 8 12 16
（¥/kg）

¥4.1（wards and cities：10）

¥2.6（wards and cities：21）

¥5.1（wards and cities：69）

¥3.1（wards and cities：12）

¥15.7（wards and cities：74）

¥5.0（wards and cities：11）

¥2.5（wards and cities：13）

¥2.4（wards and cities：10）

¥2.3（wards and cities：5）

¥2.8（wards and cities：12）

Ⅳ Group Collection of Steel Cans

２．How Do Municipalities Participate in Group Collection?

# of wards and cities

# of wards 
and cities  rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities  rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities  rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities  rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities  rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities  rate(%)

 rate(%) # of wards and cities  rate(%) # of wards and cities  rate(%)

Note. [Total] indicates the number of wards and cities providing financial 
aids toward groups.

Note. [Total] indicates the number of wards and cities providing financial 
aids toward companies.
Note2. It does not show the average price since calculation system is 
varied in each municipality.

Less than ¥3/kg

¥3～¥5/kg

¥5～¥7/kg

¥7～¥10/kg

More than ¥10/kg

Unknown

Total

Less than ¥3/kg

¥3～¥5/kg

¥5～¥7/kg

¥7～¥10/kg

More than ¥10/kg

Unknown

Total

Hokkaido

Tohoku

Kanto

Hokuriku

Chubu

Kinki

Chugoku

Shikoku
Kyushu/
Okinawa

Hokkaido

Tohoku

Kanto

Hokuriku

Chubu

Kinki

Chugoku

Shikoku
Kyushu/
Okinawa
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FY2012

Reasons for Promoting 
Group Collection 
(multiple answers)

Distribution of Municipalities Answered “Revitalize Communities”

Plans for the Future

The most common reason is 
raising environmental awareness 
at 79.3%, followed by increasing 
disposal opportunity (51.1%) and 
revitalizing communities (50.7%).

Looking at the results by population, cities with larger populations have a high ratio in revitalizing communities. Cities of 
over 50,000 marked 77.4%, in contrast to 32.4% by cities of less than 30,000. Cities with higher populations have a high 
ration in conducting group collection as a means to revitalize the community. Results of interviews also show many 
municipalities in urban areas are using group collection for community revitalization reflecting the fragility of the 
community system.

Approximately half of municipalities are in status quo, 
it means they consider that current measures are 
capable of recycling. Moreover, around 30% of 
municipalities answered that they are willing to 
expand programs. It shows they are focusing on 
group collection.

わからないわからない
10.3％10.3％

Expand
programs
31.9％

Expand
programs
31.9％

Expand
programs
31.9％

No idea
10.3％

Status quo
48.6％
Status quo
48.6％
Status quo
48.6％

Cut down supports
2.3％

Just provide support
4.1％ Others　2.4％

Raise environmental awareness

Increase disposal opportunity

Revitalize communities

Cut costs for sorted collection

Manage among private sector as much as possible

Others

Unknown

Total

FY2012

478

308

306

207

42

41

55

603

79.3

51.1

50.7

34.3

7.0

6.8

9.1

100.0

32.4％（wards and cities：12）

38.5％（wards and cities：45）

46.1％（wards and cities：94）

60.3％（wards and cities：79）

63.4％（wards and cities：26）

61.9％（wards and cities：26）

77.4％（wards and cities：24）

Grants for Steel Cans Subsidies for Steel Cans
¥3-5/kg is the highest raito recording 34.3%, and it is 
increasing

Less than ¥3/kg is the highest ratio recording 51.3%, and 
the ratio of ¥5-7/kg is also increasing.

FY2012 FY2010 FY2008

27

69

59

25

21

201

13.4

34.3

29.4

12.4

10.5

100.0

25

55

74

21

16

191

13.1

28.8

38.7

11.0

8.4

100.0

30

60

60

26

15

191

15.7

31.4

31.4

13.6

7.9

100.0

FY2012 FY2010 FY2008

20

10

6

1

2

39

51.3

25.6

15.4

2.6

5.1

100.0

13

11

6

2

3

35

37.1

31.4

17.1

5.7

8.6

100.0

23

10

4

2

4

43

53.5

23.3

9.3

4.7

9.3

100.0

0 20 40 60 80 100（％）

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

# of wards 
and cities

Less than ¥3/kg

¥3～¥5/kg

¥5～¥7/kg

¥7～¥10/kg

More than ¥10/kg

Total

Less than ¥3/kg

¥3～¥5/kg

¥5～¥7/kg

¥7～¥10/kg

More than ¥10/kg

Total

rate (％)rate (％)rate (％)rate (％)rate (％)rate (％)

Note. [Total] indicates the number of wards and cities providing
financial aids for steel cans.

Note. [Total] indicates the number of wards and cities providing
financial aids for steel cans.

Note. Denominator is the number of wards and cities in each pop

rate(%)# of wards and cities

 Less than 30,000

30,000 ～ 50,000

50,000 ～ 100,000

100,000 ～ 200,000

200,000 ～ 300,000

300,000 ～ 500,000

 More than 500,000
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There are two cases for store collection at retailers: one is voluntary collection by store, and the other is a case where the 
administration is involved in some way. The store collection is held as a part of retailer’s CSR business, it is becoming an 
essential source in waste collection system.

Implementation of Store Collection by Region

Implementation of Store Collection
 (multiple answers)

Result shows that “retailers implement store collection by own” is higher rate than “retailers cooperate with municipalities”. 
The high rate of implementation of store collection by region is 46.8% & 31.9% in Hokuriku area but the implementation 
rate in Chugoku and Kyushu-Okinawa area are quite low. Kanto also holds high rate of implementing store collection 
especially for the PET bottle under the Tokyo Rule III. 

Hokkaido（34）
Tohoku（62）
Kanto（184）
Hokuriku（47）
Chubu（118）
Kinki（101）
Chugoku（50）
Shikoku（36）
Kyushu/Okinawa（104）

13
22
69
16
43
36
17
19
53

38.2
35.5
37.5
34.0
36.4
35.6
34.0
52.8
51.0

3
4
14
1
8
9
4
6
11

8.8
6.5
7.6
2.1
6.8
8.9
8.0
16.7
10.6

6
5
46
15
21
15
5
2
15

17.6
8.1
25.0
31.9
17.8
14.9
10.0
5.6
14.4

13
31
71
22
60
44
25
9
31

38.2
50.0
38.6
46.8
50.8
43.6
50.0
25.0
29.8

No Implementation No Grasp

Note: inside ( ) indicates the number of municipalities in each district.

17.7% of municipalities are working with 
retailers to implement store collection. 
However, many of municipalities do not 
implement / understand what retailers collect 
or manage.

Retailer implement store collection by own 
Retailer cooperate with municipalities  
No Implementation 
No Grasp 
Unknown
Total

306
130
60
288
43
736

41.6
17.7
8.2
39.1
5.8

1000.0

FY2012

Target Items for Store Collection (multiple answers)

Major materials 
gathered at store 
collection are Trays 
(80.7%) and Milk 
cartons (71.6%) by 
retailers own whereas 
PET bottles (76.9%) is 
collected cooperatively 
(municipalities and 
retailers). Store collection 
is able to cover a broad 
range of materials. 
“Others” include used 
cooking oil, ink 
cartridge, PET bottle 
cap.

Newspaper 
Waste paper
Cardboard
Fabric
Aluminum cans
Steel cans
Metals
Returnable bottle
PET bottle
Trays
Milk cartons
Small household appliances
Hazardous waste
Others
Unknown
Total

96
92
76
14
175
136
2
63
206
247
219
11
55
55
24
306

31.4
30.1
24.8
4.6
57.2
44.4
0.7
20.6
67.3
80.7
71.6
3.6
18.0
18.0
7.8

100.0

27
26
21
9
45
33
1
25
100
69
75
5
34
26
1

130

20.8
20.0
16.2
6.9
34.6
25.4
0.8
19.2
76.9
53.1
57.7
3.8
26.2
20.0
0.8

100.0

Recycling route for store collection
(multiple answers)

More than half of store collections which retailer 
cooperate with municipality are collected either 
municipalities or private sectors. 
However, in case of retailer implement store 
collection by own, more than half of 
municipalities have no grasp of recycling route.

Collected by 
Private Sector
 Collected by 
Municipality
Apply return delivery 
transportation 

No Grasp

Others

Unknown

Total

96

43

22

174

5

31

306

31.4

14.1

7.2

56.9

1.6

10.1

100.0

62

69

9

25

8

12

130

47.7

53.1

6.9

19.2

6.2

9.2

100.0

Available
63.5％

N/A
28.8％

Unknown
7.7％

Ⅳ Site Collection of Steel Cans

３．How Do Municipalities Participate in Store Collection?

# of wards and cities

# of wards and cities

# of wards 
and cities  rate(%)

 rate(%) # of wards and cities  rate(%) # of wards and cities  rate(%) # of wards and cities  rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities  rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

# of wards 
and cities rate(%)

 rate(%)

Retailer cooperate
 with municipalities

Retailer implement store
 collection by own

Retailer cooperate with municipalitiesRetailer implement store collection by own

Retailer cooperate
 with municipalities

Retailer implement store
 collection by own
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The Current State of Littering

Cigarette butts

PET bottles

Plastic packaging 

Beverage glass bottles

Waste paper

Plastic bags

Others

N / A

More than half of municipalities answered aluminum 
cans, steel cans, cigarette butts, PET bottles, and plastic 
packaging for littering.“Others” are bulky waste and 
illegally dumped home electrical appliance.

Litter Act

63.5% of wards and cities enforce Litter Act. The 
contents are various and some are for waste cans.

Details of Act (multiple answers)

Most of the Acts regulate installation of garbage bin near 
vending machine however there is less regulation for 
reuse container.

Implementation of massive cleanup

86.1% of municipalities are held only cleanup. The timing 
of implementation is commonly in May and June, on the 
other hand less in January and February. 

Measures for Preventing Littering
(multiple answers)

More than 70% of municipalities practice illegal 
dumping patrol (72.6%) and supporting voluntary 
activities (67.0%) to prevent littering.

534

493

137

129

34

72

736

72.6

67.0

18.6

17.5

4.6

9.8

100.0

Contents of supporting voluntary activity

More than 90% of municipalities assist to collect wastes 
from voluntary cleanup activities.

Take one's collected waste

Provide goods

Lend a cleaning equipment

Introduction for a registration system 

Introduction on website

Monetary support 

Others

N/A

Total

450

125

108

77

72

54

20

5

493

91.3

25.4

21.9

15.6

14.6

11

4.1

1.0

100.0

FY2012

FY2012

0 20 40 60 80 100（％）

59.8%

55.2%

52.3%

50.0%

41.3%

35.1%

32.6%

15.4%

23%

54.2%

38.8%

26.8%

0.6%

22.5%

8.4%

Installation of garbage bin
near vending machine

Promoting reuse
container

Fine for dropping litter

Littering prohibited
priority area

others

Unknown

1.5%

32.5%

9.6%

28.5%

Public awareness
campaign

Cleanup only

Both cleanup
and awareness

Others

Unknown

0 20 40 60 80 100（％）

0 20 40 60 80 100（％）

86.1%

Illegal dumping patrol

Voluntary activities   

Temporary cleanup by municipalities

Adopt program

Others

N/A

Total

FY2012
(n＝736)

Available
63.5％
Available
63.5％
Available
63.5％

N/A
28.8％
N/A
28.8％
N/A
28.8％

Unknown
7.7％
Unknown
7.7％
Unknown
7.7％Aluminum cans

Steel cans

Ⅴ Present Littering and Beautification

１.What is the Current State of Littering and Beautification? 

# of wards and cities rate(%)

# of wards and cities rate(%)
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Data

1 The  Method  for  Calculating
the  Steel  Can  Recycling  Rate

Following is the method for calculating the steel can recycling rate.

Amount of Steel Can Consumption

The weight of domestically produced steel cans shipped, weight of steel cans used for import/export of 
canned food and weight of steel cans imported as empty cans between January and December of 2012 
were monitored based on the Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry Statistics and "Japan Exports and 
Imports" from the Ministry of Finance, as well as the surveyed weight of steel cans.

Calculation Method

Amount of steel can scrap collection

・We assumed that 3 months elapses between the sale of steel can goods and the collection of the cans 
for recycling and we sent a survey form regarding usage amounts of scrap steel cans  during the period 
from April 2012 to March 2013 to a total of 80 manufacturers including furnace manufacturers, blast 
furnace manufacturers, Pellet manufacturers, and casting manufacturers.

・In addition, we estimated, according to the survey data, the amount of steel cans for steelmaking raw 
materials recycled under the standard other than C Shredder through shredding process of iron scrap 
dealers across the country, and incorporated it into the subject calculation.

・We subtracted the weight of aluminum caps for beverage cans included in the scrap steel cans and 
foreign substances such as iron scraps except steel can from this total value.

Calculation Method

①Weight of domestically produced steel cans shipped：544,635 tons
・Figures in tons from the Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry Statistics were used for Beverage cans, 
food cans and general cans.

・The weight of 18-liter cans is calculated by multiplying figures in tons from the Ministry of Economy, 
Trade and Industry Statistics by the (food) ratio announced by the National  Federation of 18 Liter Cans 
Manufacturers Corporative Union.

②The weight of steel cans used for exporting canned food： 1,408 tons
・Calculated based on "Japan Exports and Imports " from the Ministry of Finance.
③The weight of steel cans used for importing canned food：113,471tons
・Calculated based on "Japan Exports and Imports" from the Ministry of Finance. We assumed that the 
main types of cans used for manufacturing in Japan were used for food, tomatoes/vegetables and pet 
foods imported in "air-tight containers" (including not only cans but also other containers), and we 
estimated the number of cans and calculated the weight of containers by multiplying by the unit can 
weight. 

・Exported pet food cans: 17,402 tons  (*Calculated based on the data from the Pet Food 
Manufacturers Association, Japan)

④Weight of steel cans imported as empty cans： 7,351 tons
・Figures in tons from "Japan Exports and Imports" from the Ministry of Finance.

Calculation Results （① － ② ＋ ③ ＋ ④）：  664,049 ton

①Weight of scrap steel cans used：639,229 tons
②Weigh of foreign substances such as aerosol cans, iron scrap included in ① above：7,964 tons
③Weight of aluminum lids for beverage containers included in ① above：28,321 tons

Calculation Results （① － ② － ③） ： 602,944 ton

The Steel Can Recycling Rate in FY2012

90.8％Amount of Steel Can Consumption（664,049 tons）
Amount of steel can scrap collection（602,944 tons）
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Data

2 Distribution Diagram of Steel Makers
 (Electric Furnace & Blast Furnace) and Pellet 

Japan Steel Can Recycling Association
(As of July 2013)

* The research conducted by 

Hokkaido
4 steel works

Tohoku
3 steel works

Kanto
21steel works

Kinki 
21steel works

Kyushu
8 steel works

Okinawa
1 steel works

Chubu
13 steel works

Chugoku/Shikoku
9 steel works

Total 
in Japan

80
Steel Works

Blast furnace steel works  …  16

Electric furnace steel works  …  54

Pellet works    ………  4

Manufacturing plant of 
sheet steel from cans  … …  6

Foundries etc.  … …… 6

■Steel cans are recycled in most of 
these steel works and foundries.

■Recycled products are produced 
in nearest plant in each region to 
recycle efficiently.

At 6 works (included number of 80 
works), steel sheets for cans are 
produced to make steel cans.

[Kurashiki] JFE Steel Corporation

[Fukuyama] JFE Steel Corporation

[Takehara] Mitsui Metal Industries

[Kure] Kotobuki Industries Co., Ltd.

[Shunan] Nisshin Steel Co., Ltd.

[Ube] Ube Steel Co., Ltd.

[Onoda] Kyouei Steel Ltd.

[Muroran]
Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Co.

[Kimitsu]
Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Co.

[Himeji]
Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Co.

[Wakayama] Nippon Steel
 & Sumikin Shapes Corporation

[Wakayama] Nippon Steel & Sumikin
Coated Sheet Corporation

[Kitakyushu (Kokura)]
Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal

[Nagoya]
Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Co.

[Saitama]
 Japan Beverage Ecology Inc.

[Kitakyushu (Yahata)]
Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Co.

[Kashima]
Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal

[Oita]
Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Co.

[Kurashiki] Tokyo Steel
Manufacturing Co., Ltd.

[Tsubame] Mitsuboshi Metal
Industries, Ltd.

Ishinomaki] Ito Steel Corporation

[

[

Sendai] JFE Bars & Shapes Co., Ltd.

Otaru] Shin-Hokkai Steel Co.,Ltd.

Sapporo] JFE Bars & Shapes Co., Ltd.

[Kurashiki] JFE Bars & Shapes Co., Ltd.

[Nagaoka] Hokuetsu Metal Co., Ltd. [

[

Hachinohe] Tokyotekko. Co., Ltd.[

Tomakomai] Shimizu Steel Co.,Ltd.

[Imizu] Otani Steel Corporation

[Himi] Komatsu Ltd.

[Hida] Kamioka Mining &
Smelting Co., Ltd.

[Gifu] Yamaguchi Steel

[Tobishima Village] Kyouei Steel Ltd. 

[Nagoya] Chubu Steel Plate Co., Ltd.

[Tokai] Aichi Steel Corporation

[Toyohashi] Topy Industries, Ltd.

[Tokai] Daido Steel Co., Ltd.

[Kawaguchi ] Jyonan Seikosho

Funabashi] Goudou Steel Ltd.

[

[

Chiba] JFE Steel Corporation 

[Adachi-ward]
 Chiyoda-Steel Co., Ltd.

[Koto-ward] Daisan Steel

[

[

Kawasaki] JFE Steel Corporation

[Kawasaki] 
Nippon Yakin Kogyo Co., Ltd.

Hiratsuka] Sanko Seiko Co., Ltd.

[Tahara]
Tokyo Steel Manufacturing Co., Ltd.

[Kitakyushu] Tokyo Steel
Manufacturing Co., Ltd.
[Kitakyushu] Kitakyushu 

Akikan Recycle Station Co., Ltd.

[Onoda] Kyouei Steel Ltd.

[Kitakyushu] Tokai Co.,Ltd.

[Kobe] Kobe Steel Ltd.

[Kakogawa] Kobe Steel Ltd.

[Takasago] Kobe Steel Ltd.

[Himeji] Yamato Kogyo Co., Ltd.

[Himeji] 
JFE Bars & Shapes Co., Ltd.

[Himeji] Goudou Steel Ltd.

[Himeji] 
Sanyo Special Steel co., Ltd.

[Takeo] Kyushu Steel Co.

[Uto] Osaka Steel Co., Ltd.

[Utsunomiya] Tokyo Steel

[Oyama] Tokyo Kohtetsu Co.,Ltd.

[Oyama] Tokyo Rope Mfg. Co., Ltd.

[Kamikawa Town]
Asahi Industries Co., Ltd.,

[Kamisu] JFE Bars & Shapes
Co., Ltd.

[Tsuchiura] Kanto Steel Co., Ltd.

[Tsukuba] Ito Steel Corporation 

[Kuki] Mukoyama Factory

[Koga] Taguchi Metals Corporation

[Misato] JFE Bars & Shapes Co., Ltd.

[Nagaokakyo] Daigo Inc.

[Hirakata] Kyouei Steel Ltd.

[Hirakata] Kubota, Ltd.

[Osaka] Kurimoto, Ltd.

[Osaka] Kyouei Steel Ltd.

[Osaka] Osaka Steel Co.,Ltd.

[Osaka] 
Nakayama Steel. Works ,Ltd.

[Sakai] 
Shinkansai Steel Corporation

[Sakai] Osaka Steel Co.,Ltd.

[Sakai] Kurimoto, Ltd.

[Kisiwada] Kishiwada Steel Co., Ltd.



■ Research 
　  ・October 2012 - September 2013: Field study on store collection and site collection 
　  ・April - September, 2013: Survey of consumer awareness
　  ・April ‒ September, 2013: Survey of steel can recycling conditions 
■ Exhibited at events on environments in nationwide. 
　 Performed promotion and PR for beautification and 3Rs. 
　  ・October 2012: “Environment Festival for Children in Chuo-ku”
　  ・October 2012: “Toyama Environmental Fair in Toyama”
　  ・October 2012: “Yamagata Environmental Fair in Yamagata”
　  ・November 2012: “JFE West Japan Fair in Kurashiki”
　  ・November 2012: “Yahata Festival Kigyosai in Fukuoka”
　  ・November 2012: “Kagoshima Environmental Fair in Kagoshima”
　  ・December 2012: “Eco-Products Exhibition 2012”
　  ・May 2013: “JFE West Japan Fair in Fukuyama”
　  ・June 2013: “Eco-Life Fair 2013”
　  ・September 2013: “CAN ART Festival in Otaru”
■ Practiced “Campaigns for Anti-Littering and Beautification”
　  ・October 2012 in Chino, May 2013 in Obihiro, June 2013 in Matsue
　  ・Performed 490 times at 349 sites in total 41 years from 1973 till 
　　  September 2013
■ Held “Seminar on Various Collection System for Recyclables”
　  ・February 2013 in Osaka
　  ・April 2013 in Yokohama 
■ Performed “Excursion at Steel Plants” 
　  ・November 2012: Members of citizens’ group in Shibuya visited “JFE
　　  Steel Corporation East Japan Works & Chiba Prefectural Sewerage 
　　  Management Public Corporation Hanamigawa Wastewater
　　  Treatment Plant”
　  ・November 2012:Saitama Prefectural Public Cleansing Administration Research Council visited “JFE Steel
　　  Corporation East Japan Works & Chiba Biogas Center in Japan Recycling Corporation”
　  ・August 2013: Pupils living in Chuo-ku visited “Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Corporation Kimitsu Works”
■ Supported elementary and junior high schools for practicing
　 environmental education
　  ・January 2013: Commended and Supported 45 elementary & junior high schools
■ Supported groups practicing group collection
　  ・January 2013: Commended and Supported 58 groups contributing group collection of steel can
■ Held “Poster Contest on Steel Cans Recycling”
　  ・January 2013: Commended 45 school children
■ Published periodicals etc. and distributed to nationwide
　  ・February 2013: PR magazine “Steel Can Age vol.29”
　  ・August 2013: PR magazine “Steel Can Age vol.30”
　  ・August 2013: PR poster “Beautiful Japan, what we want to leave recycling for future”  
■ Others
　  ・October 2012: Published “Annual Report on Steel Can Recycling 2012”
　  ・October 2012: Held “Press briefing” at Tekko Kaikan
　  ・May 2013: Provided garbage bags to support regional cleaning activities on “Zero Garbage DAY”
　  ・Practiced delivery sessions, lectures and invited for lecture (on demand)
　  ・Practiced join projects to promote 3Rs of recycling containers and packaging by the Liaison Committee 
　　　of Associations Promoting 3Rs

2424

Data

3 Activities of the Japan Steel Can Recycling Association
(October 2012～September 2013)

Promoting efforts toward partnership among the actors for making recycling society

Eco-Products Exhibition 2012

Practiced “Campaigns for 
Anti-Littering and Beautification” 
in Matsue
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*１ Cumulative dose steel as of March 2012
*２ Iron and steel import and export are from"Cumulative Dose Steel in FY2011(estimated)" Figure4, quarterly Tetsugen, vol. 55.
*３ The amount of collected old iron scrap is from "Annual Report on Ferrous Raw Materials No.24 (2013)." vol.V-3.
*４ Supply and Demand of pig iron/iron scrap are from "Annual Report on Ferrous Raw Materials No.24 (2013)." vol.II-1-Figure 2.
*５ Iron ore and original coal have no data due to the abolition of statistics by the Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry.

The Japan Steel Can Recycling Association 
Promotes "Infinite Recycling"

Purpose of Foundation
We are a private organization that pursues social contributions through researches about litter prevention 
measures by used steel cans and steel cans recycle.  We mainly conduct recycling measures, beautification, 
litter prevention measures, and promotional activities.

Foundation
April 17, 1973

Representatives

Chairman…………… Shinya Higuchi  (Representative Director and Executive Vice-President, Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Corporation)
Vice-Chairman……… Masami Mitokawa  (Executive Managing Director, Manager of Main Production, Environment, Quality Assurance Unit, Toyo Seikan Kaisha, Ltd.)   
Vice-Chairman……… Isamu Yamaguchi (Representative Director and Executive Vice-President, Daiwa Can Company）
Executive Director … Hiromi Sakamaki

Member corporations (12 companies)

Steel makers..................Nippon Steel & Sumitomo Metal Corporation, JFE Steel Corporation, Toyo Kohan Co., Ltd.
Can manufacturers ... Toyo Seikan Kaisha, Ltd., Daiwa Can Company, Hokkai Can., Ltd.
Distributors .................. Mitsui & Co., Ltd., Marubeni-Itochu Steel Inc., Metal One Corporation, 
 JFE Shoji Trade Corporation, Nippon Steel Trading Co., Ltd., Tokan Trading Corporation.

Summary of the Japan Steel Can Recycling Association

20years later

 sraey01 retal

80,300

79,5
20

106
,46
2

43,1
12

44,233

57

3,991

25,245

          81,217

39,790
21,959

3,485
5,939

4,73
3

4,8
06

7,
79
5

2,8
07

2,93
3

1,285
606

1,327,460



Issue : October 2013

Japan Steel Can Recycling Association
〒104-0061
Nittetsu Kobiki Bldgs. 1st floor
7-16-3 Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 104-0061 JAPAN
TEL: +81-3-5550-9431  FAX: +81-3-5550-9435
URL: http://www.steelcan.jp/

Editor: Dynax Urban Environment Research Institute
TEL: +81-3-3580-8221

Steel cans can be recycled 
forever, and are the most 
eco-friendly container.

Annual Report on Steel Can Recycling 2013

Beautiful Japan,
what we want to leave 
recycling for future.
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Steel Can is melted in steel plant and converted 
into various steel products so that Steel Can is 
an honorable recycling product
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